At 31

August
2018

Lambeth
At 31

August
2017

Southwark
At 31

August
2017

Rate of increase in salaries 2.70% 3.50% 2.80% 3.40%
Rate of increase for pensions in
payment/inflation

2.30% 2.00% 2.40% 1.90%

Discount rate for scheme liabilities 2.80% 2.80% 2.50% 2.50%
Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.30% 2.00% 2.40% 1.90%

The current mortality assumptions include sufficient allowance for future improvements in mortality
rates. The assumed life expectations on retirement age 65 are:

Retiring today

Lambeth
At 31

August
2018

Southwark
At 31

August
2018

Lambeth
At 31

August
2017

Southwark
At 31

August
2017

Males 21.6 22.5 21.6 22.5
Females 23.9 26.2 23.9 26.1

Retiring in 20 years
Males 23.8 24.2 23.8 24.1
Females 26.0 28.0 26.0 27.9

Page 169

South Bank Academies
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 August 2018

33

23 Pension and Similar Obligations (continued)

Sensitivity analysis
Approximate momentary increase to the obligation as a result of
following changes in assumptions at 31 August 2018:

At 31
August

2018

At 31
August

2017

Southwark
0.1% increase in the salary increase rate 3.5 3.4
0.1% increase in the pension increase rate 2.0 1.9
0.1% decrease in the real discount rate 2.8 2.5

Lambeth
0.5% increase in the salary increase rate 2.7 2.8
0.5% increase in the pension increase rate 2.3 2.7
0.5% decrease in the real discount rate 2.8 2.5

The trust’s share of the assets in the scheme were: Fair
Value at

31
August

2018
£000

Fair
Value at

31
August

2017
£000

Equity instruments 206 81
Debt instruments 62 41
Property 48 21
Cash and other liquid assets 2 1

Total market value of assets 278 144

The actual return on scheme assets was £13,000 (2017: £2,000)

Page 170

South Bank Academies
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 August 2018

34

23 Pension and Similar Obligations (continued)

Changes in the fair value of defined benefit organisations
were as follows:

2018
£000

2017
£000

At 1 September 192 80
Current service cost 172 127
Interest cost 14 2
Employee contributions 38 20
Actuarial (gain) / loss (30) (35)
Benefits paid (2) (2)

At 31 August 384 192

Changes in the fair value of the Academy’s chare of scheme
assets:

2018
£000

2017
£000

At 1 September 144 52
Interest income 13 2
Actuarial gain / (loss) 9 9
Employer contributions 108 63
Employee contributions 38 20
Benefits paid 9 (2)

At 31 August 318 144

Net movements in the defined benefit liability:

2018
£000

2017
£000

At 1 September (48) (28)
Current service cost (172) (127)
Finance cost (1) -
Employer contributions 108 63
Net actuarial gain / (loss) 39 44

Net pension liability (74) (48)

Amounts recognised in the statement of financial activities

2018
£000

2017
£000

Current service cost 172 127
Interest income (13) (2)
Interest cost 14 2

Total amount recognised in the SOFA 165 127

Page 171

South Bank Academies
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 August 2018

35

24 Related Party Transactions

Owing to the nature of the Trust and the composition of the board of Trustees being drawn from
local public and private sector organisations, transactions may take place with organisations in
which the trust has an interest. All transactions involving such organisations are conducted at
arm’s length and in accordance with the trust’s financial regulations and normal procurement
procedures. The following related party transaction took place during the year ending 31 August